

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. MCBRADY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
CROWELL &	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MORING LLP	ERIN E. MURPHY
1001 Pennsylvania	C. HARKER RHODES IV
Ave., NW	ELIZABETH HEDGES
Washington, DC 20004	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
(202) 624-2547	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
smcbrady@crowell.com	Washington, DC 20004
<i>Counsel for Maine</i>	(202) 389-5000
<i>Community Health</i>	paul.clement@kirkland.com
<i>Options</i>	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>
<i>(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)</i>	

February 19, 2021

WILLIAM L. ROBERTS
FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 South 7th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
william.roberts@faegredrinker.com
*Counsel for Community
Health Choice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual and Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Decision In <i>Maine Community</i>	21
II. The Federal Circuit’s Theory Of Mitigation Has No Grounding In The Statutory Text Or Any Known Common-Law Doctrine	26
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Cnty. Health Choice, Inc.</i>	

v. United States, No. 19-1633 (Aug. 14, 2020)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, *Cnty. Health Choice, Inc. v. United States*, No. 19-1633 (Nov. 10, 2020)..... App-35

Appendix C

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, *Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States*, No. 19-2102 (Nov. 10, 2020)..... App-37

Appendix D

Opinion and Order, United States Court of Federal Claims, *Cnty. Health Choice, Inc. v. United States*, No. 18-5C (Feb. 15, 2019)..... App-39

Appendix E

Opinion and Order, United States Court of Federal Claims, *Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States*, No. 17-2057C (June 10, 2019)..... App-95

Appendix F

Relevant Statutory Provisions..... App-149
26 U.S.C. § 36B App-149
42 U.S.C. § 18071 App-168

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	24
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Lichtig Bros. Constr., Inc.</i> , 488 F.App'x 430 (11th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	28
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019).....	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	32
<i>Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cnty. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019).....	13
<i>M&M Auto Outlet v. Hill Inv. Corp.</i> , 230 P.3d 1099 (Wyo. 2010)	30
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1308 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 738 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Mont. Health Co-op v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018).....	13
<i>Publishers Res., Inc. v. Walker-Davis Publ'ns</i> , 762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985).....	30

<i>Rice’s Lucky Clover Honey, LLC v. Hawley</i> , 700 F.App’x 852 (10th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Roehm v. Horst</i> , 178 U.S. 1 (1900).....	33
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	32
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 701 (2018).....	13
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superior Woolen Co.</i> <i>Tailors v. M. Samuels & Co.</i> , 293 S.W. 1078 (Ky. 1927)	30
<i>Valle de Oro Bank v. Gamboa</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 329 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	30
<i>Vitagraph, Inc. v. Liberty Theaters Co.</i> , 242 P. 709 (Cal. 1925).....	30
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867).....	30
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. §36B.....	7
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
42 U.S.C. §18021	5
42 U.S.C. §18022	4, 5
42 U.S.C. §18031	4
42 U.S.C. §18062	22
42 U.S.C. §18071	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §18082	7
42 U.S.C. §300gg-18	33

Regulation

45 C.F.R. §158.210..... 33

Treatises

11 *Corbin on Contracts* §57 (2020)..... 29, 30, 31

24 *Williston on Contracts* §64 (4th ed. 2020)..... 29

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §350

(1981)..... 29, 33
